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IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

SESSIONS CASE NO.    :-   147 of 2012  

(Under Section 25(1-B) (a) of the 
Arms Act r/w section 34 of the IPC 
and 5 of the ES Act r/w 34 of the 
IPC, arising out of G.R. Case No. 
1985 of 2008)  

 

Present  :- Sri Ashok Kumar Borah, AJS 

  Sessions Judge, Sonitpur 

  Tezpur 

 

Prosecutor  :-  State of Assam  

-vs 

Accused      :-  1. Md. Nizamuddin 
Son of Abdul Gafur 
Resident of Rupkuria  
Police Station – Tezpur 
Dist:- Sonitpur, Assam 
 
2. Md. Jamaluddin 
Son of Md. Nizamuddin 
Resident of Jugloni 
Police Station – Tezpur 
Dist:- Sonitpur, Assam 
 
 
3. Md. Amir Ali @ Hussain 
Son of Kazimuddin 
Resident of Jaroni, Borghat 
Police Station – Tezpur 
Dist:- Sonitpur, Assam 
  

Date f framing Charge    :-  28/06/2012 

Date of Recording Evidence                   :-  10/12/2012, 28/01/2013, 

03/09/2013,08/01/2014, 

12/08/2014, 27/05/2015  

& 14/12/2015 
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Date of examination of accused  

u/s 313 Cr.P.C     :-   18-08-2016 

Date of Argument       :- 15-09-2016 

Date of Judgment     :-  15-09-2016 

Counsel for the Prosecution   :- Mr. Hari Prasad Sedai  
Public prosecutor  
Sonitpur.  

 

Counsel for Accused    :- Mr. Sadhan Das 
and Ms Mousumi Bhagawati, 
Advocates. 

 
 

JUDGMENT 

 

1.    In this case, the accused persons, namely, (i) Md. Nizamuddin (ii) Md. 

Jamaluddin, and (iii) Md. Amir Ali @ Hussain are put for trial for allegation of charge 

u/s 25 (1-B) (a) of the Arms Act, 1959 read with u/s 5 of the Explosive Substances 

Act, 1884. 

 

2.    The prosecution case, according to the FIR, in brief is that on19.11.2008 

the team of Assam rifle conducted in a search operation in the house of one Md. 

Nizamuddin, aged about 52 years in the village of Rup Priya at around 12:30 AM, 

suspected to be a MULTA cadre. During the search, the following articles were 

recovered from the possession of the aforesaid person :  (a) 9 rounds of 303, (b) 3 

nos. of bombs. They were apprehended accused persons, namely, (i) Md. 

Nizamuddin, (ii) Md. Jamaluddin, and (iii) Md. Amir Ali @ Hussain.  The individual 

along with 9 live rounds of 303 were handed over the police station of Salonibari by 

the informant, Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh. 

 

3.    On receipt of FIR, I/C of Salonibari OP by giving GDE No. 370 dated 

19.11.2008 and forwarded the same to O/C of Tezpur Police Station and he himself 

took the charge of investigation. On receipt of the FIR, O/C of Tezpur PS registered 
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a case vide Tezpur PS Case No. 971/2008 u/s 25 (1-B) (a) of Arms Act r/w Sec. 5 of 

the Explosive Substances Act vide GME No. 1135 dated 1.9.2008 and SI Abdul 

Mataleb Choudhury was entrusted for investigation. After completion of usual 

investigation, the O/C of Tezpur PS submitted charge-sheet against the accused 

persons vide charge-sheet No. 362/10 u/s 25 (1-B) (a) of Arms Act r/w Sec. 5 of the 

Explosive Substances Act.  

 

4.    On being appeared the accused persons before this Court, after hearing 

both parties, my Ld. Predecessor in the Court, framed charge u/s 25 (1-B) (a) of 

Arms Act r/w Sec. 34 of the IPC r/w Sec. 5 of the Explosive Substances Act r/w Sec. 

34 of the IPC. Particulars of the charge were read over and explained to the accused 

persons, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

 

5.    To substantiate the case prosecution examined as many as eight 

numbers of witnesses. The Court has also examined one witness as CW 1. After 

completion of prosecution evidences accused persons are examined u/s 313 CrPC. All 

the allegations made against the accused and evidence appears against the accused 

persons are put before them for their explanation, where they denied the evidence 

and allegation and declined to give defence evidence.  

 

6.    The Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that the prosecution has failed to 

prove the charge against the accused persons, firstly the alleged search was shown 

to have been conducted only by the Army personnel not accompanied by any State 

Police even failed to accompanied any local independent witness like village 

headman or others. Clearly in the aforesaid alleged search prosecution has failed to 

comply with the provision of 100 CrPC, which required to be follow at the time of 

search and that is a mandatory provision. On the other hand, Ld. Public Prosecutor, 

Sonitpur submitted that the aforesaid ammunitions i.e. 9 rounds of 303 and 3 bombs 

were recovered from the possession of the accused persons that has completely 

proved by the witnesses, so the accused persons are required to be convicted in 

proper section of law.  
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7.    POINTS FOR THE DETEMINATION 

(I) Where the accused persons on 19.11.2008 at about 12:30 AM, in village 

Ruppriya, under Tezpur Police Station, in furtherance of common intention, the 

accused persons were found in possession of 9 rounds of 303 ammunitions 

(cartridges), without lawful authority, and in contravention of Section 3 of the 

Arms Act, 1959 and thereby committed an offence by punishable u/s 25 (1-B) 

(a) of the Arms Act ? 

(II) Whether the accused persons on the same date, time and place mentioned 

above, were found in possession of explosive substances to make IED hand 

made bombs or for unlawful object, in contravention of the provisions of the 

Explosive Substances Act, 1884 ? 

 

REASONS, DECISIONS AND REASON FOR DECISION 

 

8.    To arrive at the judicial decision, let me appreciate the evidence on 

record.  

 

9.    PW 1, Sri Soma Bandra one of the seizure witnesses, who accompanied 

the complainant has stated that the occurrence took place on 18.11.2008. On that 

day, he was on duty, at Mission Chariali, Tezpur. On that day, he along with Lt. Col. 

Sidharth Singh and 15 others soldiers was proceeding to Rupkhuria. They picked up 

a police constable from Salonibri Police Out Post. Their officer had a secret 

information that some explosive substance was retained by some persons at the said 

place. They conducted search in the house of Md. Nizamuddin of village Rupkhuria. 

They recovered three hand-made bombs and .303 ammunitions, in presence of 

Nizamuddin. After recovery of the bombs and ammunitions, they returned to 

Salonibari OP and handed over the persons and the materials to the In-charge of the 

Out Post. Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh lodged an FIR before the I/C of Salonibari OP. Ext. 

1 is the FIR, where Ext. 1 (1) is the signature of Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh, which he 

recognize through correspondence. The police, on being handed over, seized the 

recovered bombs and ammunitions. Ext. 2 is the Seizure Memo, where Ext. 2 (1) is 

his signature.  
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10.    In his cross examination, he admitted that the recovery bombs and 

ammunitions were seized from Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh by police at the Police Out 

Post. It is fact that all the witnesses to the seizure memo, Ext. 2 were the accused 

persons and himself. They left for the place of recovery at about 10-15 PM. At the 

time of conducting house search and recovery of the bombs and ammunition in the 

house of the accused Nizamuddin, their Officer-in-command did not call the local 

village Headman or VDP Secretary or any other elderly man of the village to witness 

the exercise of house search.  

 

11.      PW2, Lt. Col. Sidharth Sing has stated that he know the accused 

Nizamuddin, which standing in the dock and forget the identity of the remaining 

accused persons, who were standing in the dock. The occurrence took place in 

village Jogloni, under Tezpur PS the night of a day, in the year 2008. On a tip off, his 

team of Army personnel, including one police personal raided the house of the 

accused Nizamuddin, who was present in the Court, suspecting his possession of fire 

arms, ammunitions and explosives. In course of house search, they recovered 2/3 

hand-made bombs and 8/9 live cartridges. One bomb was kept concealed in a plastic 

container in the verandah of the house and the remaining explosive substances and 

the cartridges were found from inside the house. Three persons including the 

accused Nizamuddin, were apprehended and handed over at Salonibari Police OP 

along with the bombs and other explosives. Police took the three persons, whom 

they apprehended into their custody and seized the recovered explosives. Police 

personal, Sri Sumo Bora prepared the seizure memo. Ext. 2 is the seizure memo, 

where Ext. 2 (2) is his signature. Thereafter, he lodged the FIR before the I/C, 

Salonibari Police Out Post, where he put his signature as Ext. 2 (1).  

 

12.      In his cross examination, he admitted that he along with his staff went to 

the village Jogloni. He forgot the name of the person, based on whose information, 

they apprehended to the place of occurrence to conduct the house search, but he 

remember that he was from his Unit of Assam rifles, he has not mentioned in the 

FIR that one Assam Rifle personal led them to the place of occurrence. It is a fact 

that he had not mentioned in the FIR that himself accompanied by a team of Assam 
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Rifles personnel, including one Assam Police Constable, went to the village Jogloni to 

conduct house search. He further admitted that the seizure memo was prepared by 

the police who accompanied them to the place of occurrence. It is fact that it is not 

mentioned in the seizure memo that the seized explosives were recovered from the 

village Jogloni. It is a fact that the seizure memo does not bear mention that the 

explosive substances were recovered from the house of accused Nizamuddin. The 

place of seizure is also mentioned as Salonibari OP, on being produced by him. He 

did not call the village Headman or any other neighboring person to witness the 

house raid. The house raid was conducted in presence of Assam Police personnel. 

He did not know the accused persons put their signature on the seizure memo as 

witness.  

 

13.     PW 3, Md. Nurul Islam who deposed that he know the accused 

Nizamuddin standing in the dock including the other accused persons Jamaluddin 

and Md. Amir Ali. The occurrence took place, on a day, in the year 2008, in the mid 

night, in the house of accused who was adjacent resident. When Nizamuddin call 

him, he stepped out of the house and saw that the Army personnel were taking him 

away. The accused along with Army personnel came to his house. The Army 

personnel broke open the door of his house and beat up him and enquired whether 

there was any girl at his home, to which he replied in the negative. Thereafter, the 

Army personnel along with Nizamuddin left his house.  

 

14.     In his cross examination, he admitted that accused Jamaluddin is the son 

of accused Nizamuddin . Accused Amir Ali is also a resident of their village. He 

further admitted that all the accused persons were daily wage earners. They were 

not members of any unlawful assembly.  

 

15.    PW 4, Md. Hasu Ali has stated that on the date of alleged incident, he 

was sleeping at home. On hearing hue and cry outside of his house, when he 

stepped out of his house, the Army personnel, who were on the road, kicked him 

twice and then forced him to come back home and then he returned to his house. 

He had seen no other incident.  
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16.    In his cross examination, he admitted that the Army personnel enquired 

him about two women, to which he expressed ignorance. Accused Nizamuddin is a 

casual labour, who works at Tezpur town.  

 

17.    PW 5, Sri Nicholas Dahanga has stated nothing about the incident.  

 

18.    In his cross examination, he admitted that he did not know why he had 

been asked to appear in this case before the Court.  

 

19.     PW 6, Md. Samed Ali has stated that the occurrence took place about 

10/12 years ago at the house of Md. Nizamuddin, in Rupkuria gaon. He know 

nothing about the incident.  

 

20.    In the cross examination of PW 6 was declined by the defence.  

 

21.    PW 7, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain, Armourer Havildar has deposed that on 

17.2.2009, he was working as Armourer Havildar at 12 AP Bn, Jamugurihat. On that 

day, he received seized ammunition which was sent for opinion of armourer expert 

by Superintendent of Police, Sonitpur vide Memo No. CRIME/SR/1970 dated 

21.1.2009, in reference to Tezpur PS Case No. 971/2008 u/s 25 (1-B) (a) of Arms 

Act r/w Sec. 4/5 of Explosive Substances Act. After receiving the ammunition, he 

examined and found the following: (i) 9 rounds of 8 mm live ammunition which are 

marked as Ext. A at stamp. KF 8 mm 9 rounds. He opined that Ext. A are live 

ammunition at the time of examination, which are factory made ammunition. Ext. A 

bore .8 cm. Material Ext. 1 to 9 are the factory made ammunition bore .8 cm. Ext. 3 

is his opinion where he put his signature as Ext. 3 (1).    

 

22.     In his cross examination, he admitted that in the requisition received 

from the SP of Sonitpur, it is not mentioned from whom and from where the live 

ammunitions were found. He stated that he did not know from where the Mat. Ext. 1 

to 9 were brought to the Court.  

 

23.     PW 8, Md. A. Matleb Choudhury has stated that on 11.11.2008, he was 

posted at Salonibari OP under Tezpur PS as I/C of police. On that day at about 3:40 
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AM, Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh came to the Out Post along with other army personnel 

and deposed three hand made bombs, nine rounds of ammunition of 303 rifles along 

with the accused persons, namely, Nizamuddin, his son Jamaluddin and Amir 

Hussain. Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh also lodged an FIR vide Ext. 1 where he put his 

signature as Ext. 1 (3). He made GDE No. 370 dated 19.11.2008 and the same was 

forwarded to O/C, Tezpur PS for registering a case. Accordingly, the same was 

registered as Tezpur PS Case No. 978/08 u/s 25 (1-B) (a) vide GDE No. 1135 dated 

19.11.2008 and entrusted him for further investigation. Thereafter, he visited the 

place of occurrence, prepared sketch map (Ext. 4) and recorded the statement of 

nearby people u/s 161 CrPC. He also recorded the statement of complainant along 

with the seizure witnesses at Salonibari Out Post who were present at the time of 

filling of the FIR. He stated that later on, the seized bombs were defused with the 

help of army personnel after obtaining leave of the Court on 20.11.2008 and he sent 

the parts of the defused bombs to FSL for examination. SI Kulendra Bharali received 

the report of the FSL. Ext. 5 is the FSL Report and Ext. 5 (1) is the signature of Upen 

Bora, Dy Director of Explosive Division, FSL. 

 

24.     In his cross examination, he admitted that he seized the bombs and 

ammunitions at Salonibari Police Out Post. He stated that all the accused persons 

were shown as witnesses in the seizure list. The army personnel led by Lt. Col. 

Sidharth Singh was accompanied by one of their constable Sri Kishor Nath at the 

time of seizure of the articles. He had not recorded the statement of Sri Kishor Nath 

as witness during investigation. He also stated that Jugolni and Rupkuria were two 

separate villages about half and one Km away under Salonibari Police Out Post. He 

did not remember whether the Gaonburah of these two villages were separate 

persons. The army personnel conducted their counter insurgency operation in 

Ruppriya Gaon. There was no village named Ruppriya under the jurisdiction of 

Salonibari OP.  

 

25.     CW 1, Sri Kishor Jyoti Nath has stated that on 29.11.2008, he was posted 

as a constable at Salonibari OP. On that day he along with army personnel went to a 

search operation. During that time, they recovered some hand made bombs but he 
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could not recognize from whom and where the said hand made bombs were 

recovered. He has not put his signature in Seizure List.   

 

26.     These much is the evidence of the prosecution. 

 

27.    Since the accused persons are charge with u/s 25 (1-B) (a) of the Arms 

Act r/w Sec. 34 Sec. 34 of IPC and u/s 5 of Explosive Substances Act r/w Sec. 34. 

So, I think it would be convenient, if I see what the ingredients since require to 

prove the aforesaid Section before parting that the present case.  

 

28.    To prove the charge u/s 25 (1-B) (a), prosecution must prove that “a” 

and “b” whoever a acquires has in his possession carries any fire arms or 

ammunitions to contravene u/s 3, to contravene u/s 4 (c) “(1-B) Whoever 

(a) acquires, has in his possession or carries any firearm or ammunition in 
contravention of section 3;or 

(b) acquires, has in his possession or carries in any place specified by 
notification under section 4 any arms of such class or description as has 
been specified in that notification in contravention of that section; or 

(c) sells or transfers any firearm which does not bear the name of the 
maker, manufacturer's number or other identification mark stamped or 
otherwise shown thereon as required by sub-section (2) of section 8 or 
does any act in contravention of sub-section (1) of that section; or 

(d) being a person to whom sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iii) of clause (a) 
of sub-section (1) of section 9 applies, acquires, has in his possession or 
carries any firearm or ammunition in contravention of that section; or 
 
(e) sells or transfers, or converts, repairs, tests or proves any firearm or 
ammunition in contravention of clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 9; 
or 
 
(f) brings into, or takes out of, India, any arms or ammunition in 
contravention of section 10; or 

(g) transports any arms or ammunition in contravention of section 12; "  
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(h) fails to deposit arms or ammunition as required by sub-section (2) of 
section 3, or sub section (1) of section 21; 

 

29.    Again to prove the charge u/s 25 (a) of the Arms Act, the prosecution 

must “manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs, tests or proves, or 

exposes or offers for sale or transfer, or has in his possession for sale, 

transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any arms or ammunition in 

contravention of section 5”. 

30.    Thirdly, to prove the charge u/s 5 of Explosive Substances Act, 

prosecution must proved that : “Any person who makes or knowingly has in his 

possession or under his control any explosive substance or special category explosive 

substances, under such circumstances as to give rise to a reasonable suspicion that 

he is not making it or does not have it in his possession or under his control for a 

lawful object, shall, unless he can show that he made it or had it in his possession or 

under his control for a lawful object, be punished,  

(a) In the case of any explosive substances, with imprisonment for a term which 

may extend to ten years, and shall also be liable to fine;  

(b) In the case of any special category explosive substance, with rigorous 

imprisonment for life, or with rigorous imprisonment for a term which may 

extend to ten years, and shall also be liable to fine.”  

 

31.  Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that the prosecution has categorically failed 

to prove the alleged seizure i.e. 9 rounds of 303 from the possession of the accused 

Nizamuddin and also failed to prove the recovery of alleged 3 nos. of bombs from the 

possession of the said accused Nizamuddin. Since the cased is based on the alleged 

recovery of aforesaid 303 ammunitions and the hand made bombs but prosecution has 

categorically failed to prove the alleged recovery. That apart, learned counsel for the 

accused again argued that the seizurelist made by the informant was not complied with the 

provision of section 100 of the CrPC. That apart other than seizure witness Soma Bandra 

and Jamuluddin prosecution has failed to adduce the other alleged seizure witness. Under 

such circumstances, accused persons are entitled to get the benefit of doubt.     
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32. On the other hand, learned Public Prosecutor, Sonitpur, Tezpur submitted to 

convict the accused persons on the alleged sections of law.  

33. Keeping in view, the rival submissions made by the learned counsels for both 

the parties, I am going to dispose of the case as follows: 

34. A close scrutiny of the record, it appears that PW 2 who has filed the ejahar 

no way supported the prosecution case. According to the FIR, on suspicion of involvement 

of MULTA activities, they have conducted a raid in the house of accused Nizamuddin 

located at village Rup Priya but the PW 1 t. Col. Sidarth Singh has failed to state that at the 

time o seizure they were accompanied by other personnel including the Assam Police 

personnel and the village headman.  Besides, he admitted that the seizurelist was prepared 

by the police who accompanied them to the place of occurrence. It is also admitted that 

they have not mentioned in the seizure memo that the seized explosive were recovered 

from village Jogoloni. Besides, he admitted that the seizure memo does not mention that 

explosive substances were recovered from the house of Nizamuddin. It is also admitted 

that the place of seizure was mentioned as Salonibari Police Out Post on being produced by 

him. He did not call the village headman or any neighbouring persons to witness of the   

house raid. The house raid was conducted in presence of Assam Police personnel. He even 

admitted that he has not mentioned in the FIR that they went to conduct search in the 

house of accused Nizamuddin situated at village Joglone. He produced the recovered 

explosives before the Incharge of Salonibari Police Out Post but he forgot the name of the 

police personnel who accompanied their Assam Rifles to conduct the search of house of 

accused Nizamuddin. He even forgot the name of the Assam Rifles personnel who were in 

their team due to withering of memory, as the incident occurred in the year, 2008.  

35. On the other hand, the other person Sri Soma Bandra who alleged to have 

accompanied the seizure team, stated that on the day of seizure he along with Lt. Col. 

Sidharth Singh and 15 others were proceeding to Rupkuria. They picked up a police 

constable from Salonibari Police Out Post. Their Officer had a secret information that some 

explosive substance was retained by some persons at the said place. They conducted 

search in the house of accused md. Nizamuddin and they recovered three hand made 

bombs and .303 ammunitions, in presence of Nizamuddin. After recovery of bombs and 

ammunitions, they returned to Salonibari Police Out Post and handed over the person and 

the materials to the Incharge of the Out Post.  Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh lodged the ejahar 
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(Ext.2) before the I/C of Salonibari Police Out Post.  The police on being handed over, 

seized the recovered bombs and ammunitions vide seizure memo Ext.2. He admitted that 

the recovered ammunitions were seized at the Police Out Post not at the place of 

occurrence. They left for the place of recovery at about 10.15 p.m. At the time of 

conducting house search and recovery of the bombs and ammunitions in the house of 

accused Nizamuddin, their said Officer-in-Command did not call the local village headman 

or VDP secretary or any other elderly man of the village to witness the exercise of house 

search.  

36. The independent witness PW 3 who stated  that at the relevant time accused 

Nizamuddin called him and when he stepped out of the house he saw that the army 

personnel taking away the accused Nizamuddin. The army personnel along with 

Nizamuddin came to his house. The army personnel broke open the door of his house and 

beat up him and enquired whether there was any girl at his home, to which he replied in 

negative. Thereafter, the army personnel along with Nizamuddin left the place. So, the PW 

3 has no way supported the prosecution case.  

37. Similarly, PW 4 Md. Hasu Ali who stated that at the relevant time he was 

sleeping at his home. On hearing hue and cry outside the house, he stepped out of house, 

the army personnel who were on the road, kicked him twice and then forced him to come 

back home. He then returned. Therefore, this witness has also no way supported the 

prosecution case as stated by PW 2 and PW 1. Similarly, PW 5 Nicholas Dahanga  and PW 6 

Md. Samed Ali have no way supported the prosecution case.  

38. PW 7 Sri Deben Chandra Gohain, the armourer, who examined the alleged 

seized 9 rounds of 8 mm live ammunitions which was marked as Ext.1 i.e. KF 8 mm 9 

rounds and this Ext. A, i.e. 9 rounds of 8 mm live ammunitions are factory made 

ammunitions.  According to the prosecution story, during the time of operation, they have 

seized 9 rounds of ammunition of 303 Rifles. The FIR and the siezurelist are silent that the 

aforesaid 9 rounds of ammunition of 303 Rifles are KF 8 mm 9 rounds in face are the 

cartridges. Besides, the PW 7, Armourer, stated nothing about the examination of other 

alleged hand made bombs. Therefore, the evidence of PW 7  has also no way supported 

the prosecution case as he only examined  9 rounds of 8 mm live ammunitions but not the 

bomb. In fact other than PW 2 none has stated about the seizure of any handmade bombs 

from the possession of accused Nizamuddin. The I.O. PW 8 A. Matleb Choudhuary stated 
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that on 19-11-2008 he was posted at Salonibari Police Out Post under Tezpur PS as 

Incharge. On that day at about 3.40 a.m. Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh came to the Police Out 

Post along with other army personnel and deposited three hand made bombs, 9 rounds of   

ammunitions of 303 Rifles along with the accused persons namely, Nizamjddin, his son 

Jamaluddin and Amir Hussain.  Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh lodged the FIR (Ext.1) and after 

giving GD Entry No. 370 dated 19-11-2008 he forwarded the same to O/C Tezpur PS for 

registering a case. Thereafter, the O/C Tezpur PS registered the case being Tezpur PS Case 

No. 978/08 u/s 25(i-a) (a) vide GDE No. 1135 dt. 19-11-2008 and endorsed him for 

investigation. He prepared the seizurelist in presence of witnesses. Thereafter, he visited 

the place of occurrence i.e. at the house of accused Nizamuddin at Rupkuria. After 

completion of due investigation, he forwarded the accused Nizamuddin, Jamaluddin and 

Amir Ali to the court and handed over the case diary to the O/C of Tezpur PS on his 

transfer. But he admitted that Nizamuddin, Jamaluddin and Amir Ali were shown as 

witnesses in the seizurelist. The army personnel led by Lt. Col. Sidharth Singh was 

accompanied by one of their constable Sri Kishore Nath at the time of seizure of the 

articles. He has not recorded the statement of said Kishore Nath as witness. When he went 

to the place of occurrence, the accused persons or the informant did not accompany him. 

Jugoloni and Rupkuria are two separate village about half and one km away from Salonibari 

Police Out Post.  

39. It appears from the statement of PW 2 and PW 8 that during the alleged 

search operation, one of the constable i.e. Kishore Nath of Salonibari Police Out Post 

accompanied them but said Kishore Nath while examined as CW 1 also admitted that on 

the day of occurrence, i.e. on 29-11-2008 he went along with the army in a raiding party. 

The army has recovered some hand made bombs but his statement is silent that the army 

personnel were recovered alleged 9 numbers of ammunitions. Besides, PW 1 clearly stated 

that he cannot say from whose possession the aforesaid seizure were recovered.  

40. From the aforesaid evidence of the witnesses, it appears that neither the 

informant nor any of the raiding party has stated that they have been complied with the 

provisions of section 100 Cr.P.C.  

41. Under section 100 Cr.P.C. envisages as follows:- 

(1) whether any place liable to search or inspection under this chapter is 

closed, any person residing in, or being in charge of, such place, shall, on 
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demand of the officer or other person executing the warrant, and on 

production of the warrant, allow his free ingress thereto and afford all 

reasonable facilities for a search therein. 

(2) If ingress into such place cannot be so obtained, the officer of other 

person executing the warrant may proceed in the manner provided by sub-

section (2) of Sec. 27. 

(3) Where any person in or about such place is reasonably suspected of 

concealing about his person any article for which search should be made, 

such person may be searched and if such person is a woman, the search 

shall be made by another woman which strict regard to decency.  

(4) Before making a search under this chapter, the officer of other person 

about to make it shall call upon two or more independent and respectable 

inhabitants of the locality in which the place to be searched is situate or of 

any other locality if no such inhabitant of he said locality is available or is 

willing to be a witness to the search, to attend and witness the search and 

may issue an order in writing to them or any of them so to do.  

(5) The search shall be made in their presence, and a list of all things seized in 

the course of such search and of the places in which they are respectively 

found shall be prepared by such officer or other person and signed by such 

witnesses, but no person witnessing a search under this section shall be 

required to attend the court as a witness of the search unless especially 

summoned by it. 

(6) The occupant of the place searched, or some person in his behalf, shall, in 

every instance, be permitted to attend during the search, and a copy of 

the list prepared under this section, signed by the said witnesses, shall be 

delivered to such occupant or person. 

(7) When any person is searched under sub-section (3), a list of all things 

taken possession of, shall be prepared, and a copy thereof shall be 

delivered to such person.  

(8) Any person who, without reasonable cause, refuses or neglects to attend 

and witness a search under this section, when called upon to do so by an 

order in writing delivered or tendered to him, shall be deemed to have  
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committed an offence under Section 187 of the Indian Penal Code (45 of 

1860).   

42.     But here in the present case, the evidence of the informant and other persons 

PW 1 and CW 1 is totally silent that they have applied any such formalities at the 

time of alleged seizure. As such, the seizure was conducted not according to 100 of 

Cr.P.C.  

43.   As discussed above, the prosecution has failed to prove the seizurelist upon 

which the case is based. According to seizurelist, Ext. 2, the said seizurelist was 

prepared at the Salonibari Police Out Post which is not the place of occurrence 

because according to the prosecution story, the aforesaid unlawful 9 numbers of 

303 ammunitions and three number of handmade bombs were recovered from the 

possession of the accused, so Ext. 2 does not support the actual seizure since it has 

been made at Salonibari Police Out Post not at the place of occurrence. That apart 

among the four number of seizure witnesses two are examined by prosecution but 

the prosecution has failed to adduce any of the independent seizure witnesses. 

Under such circumstances, the sizurelist, Ext. 2 upon which the case is based is not 

proved. Besides, law is well settled that when a seizurelist is prepared, the signature 

of the person from whom the alleged seized articles were recovered, required to be 

taken. But according to the prosecution story and FIR, the aforesaid alleged three 

numbers of hand made bombs and nine numbers of 303 ammunitions were 

recovered from the possession of the accused Nizamuddin but Ext. 2 siezurelist does 

not appear the signature of the person from whom it was alleged to be recovered. 

Under such circumstances, the sizurelist, Ext. 2 upon which the case is based has 

not been proved. Under such circumstances, I am also bound to hold that the 

prosecution has categorically failed to prove the charge beyond all reasonable 

doubt. Accordingly, the accused persons are entitled to get the benefit of doubt and 

set them at liberty forthwith.     

        The liabilities of the bailors are hereby discharged.  

 44. Let the GR Case No. 1985/08 be sent to the learned committal court 

along with a copy of this Judgment. 
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45. The seized articles i.e. 9 rounds of ammunition of 303 Rifles be 

confiscated to the State in due course of time.  

 46. Let another copy of Judgment and order be sent to the learned District 

magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur, under the provision of section 365 of Cr.P.C. 

     Given under my Hand and Seal of this Court on this the 15th day of 

September, 2016. 

 

 

             (A.K. Borah) 

   SESSIONS JUDGE,   

  SONITPUR: TEZPUR 

 Dictated and corrected by me. 

 

 

 

(A.K. Borah) 
SESSIONS JUDGE, 

SONITPUR :: TEZPUR  
   

Dictation taken and transcribed by me:   
 
 

                  Smt. R. Hazarika, Steno  
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APPENDIX 
 

Prosecution Witness 
 

1.  Prosecution Witness No.1 :- Sri Soma Bandra 
 

2.  Prosecution Witness No.2 :- Lt.Col. Sidhartha Singh, complainant 
 

3.  Prosecution Witness No.3 :- Md. Nurul Islam, 
 

4.  Prosecution Witness No.4 :- Md. Hasu Ali, 
 

5.  Prosecution Witness No.5 :- Sri Nicholas Dahanga, 
 

6.  Prosecution Witness No.6 :- Md. Samed Ali, 
 

7.  Prosecution Witness No.7 :- Sri Deben Ch. Gohain, 
 

8.  Prosecution Witness No.8 :- Md. A.Matleb Choudhury, I.O 
 

EXHIBITS. 

Exhibit No. 1  :   Ejahar 

Exhibit No. 2  :   seizurelist 

Exhibit No. 3  :   Opinion 

Exhibit No. 4  :   Sketch map 

Exhibit No. 5  :   FSL report. 

Material EXHIBITS. 

Material Exhibit No. A   :   Live ammunition 

Material Exhibit No. 1 to 9  :   Factory made ammunition 

Court Witness 
 

Sri Kishore Jyoti Nath, DW 1. 

 

   

    (A.K. Borah) 

 SESSIONS JUDGE,   

        SONITPUR: TEZPUR 


